the claim.

HONG LAI HUAT GROUP LIMITED	  ANNUAL REPORT 202494

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

41.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES

During the current financial year, the Group has made a prior year adjustment to the share of results of the
joint venture in profit or loss, in respect of over-recognition of expenses related to uncompleted development
properties, by restating comparative figures for the prior period’s financial statements in accordance with
SFRS(I) 1-8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

As disclosed in Note 11, the financial performance of the disposal group was presented as discontinued
operations in the Group’s consolidated statement of comprehensive income. Accordingly, the comparative
consolidated statement of comprehensive income has been re-presented to show the discontinued
operations separately from continuing operations.

The effects of the above matters on the comparative figures are as follows:

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Group
For the financial year ended 31 December 2023
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Revenue 267 (451) (184)
Cost of sales (267) 348 81
Gross loss – (103) (103)
Other income 1,110 (135) 975
Administrative expenses (6,747) 2,768 (3,979)
Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment (364) 364 –
Impairment loss on right-of-use assets (13,285) 13,285 –
Fair value loss on biological assets (1,175) 1,175 –
Other expenses (1,396) 353 (1,043)
Finance costs (795) 69 (726)
Share of loss of a joint venture (1,950) 565 (1,385)
Loss before tax (25,973) 18,341 (7,632)
Income tax credit 2,200 (2,122) 78
Loss for the financial year (23,773) 23,773 –
Loss from continuing operations – (7,554) (7,554)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax – (15,654) (15,654)

Loss for the financial year attributable to equity holders of
the Company (23,773) 23,773 –

Loss from continuing operations – (7,554) (7,554)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax – (15,654) (15,654)

Other comprehensive loss:
Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:
Share of other comprehensive loss of a joint venture (348) (16) (364)
Other comprehensive loss for the financial year, net of tax (523) (16) (539)

Total comprehensive loss for the financial year and total
comprehensive loss attributable to equity holders of the
Company (24,296) 549 (23,747)

HONG LAI HUAT GROUP LIMITED	  ANNUAL REPORT 202495

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

41.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES (cont’d)

The effects of the above matters on the comparative figures are as follows (cont’d):

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Group
31 December 2023
Statement of Financial Position
Non-current assets
Investment in a joint venture 21,568 837 22,405
Equity
Accumulated losses (4,906) 858 (4,048)
Foreign currency translation reserve (6,085) (21) (6,106)
Total equity 110,446 837 111,283

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Accumulated losses (4,906) 858 (4,048)
Foreign currency translation reserve (6,085) (21) (6,106)

For the financial year ended 31 December 2023
Consolidated Statement of Cash flows
Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before tax (25,973) 25,973 –

– Continuing operations – (7,632) (7,632)
– Discontinued operations – (17,776) (17,776)

Share of loss of a joint venture 1,950 (565) 1,385

1 January 2023
Statement of Financial Position
Non-current assets
Investment in a joint venture 17,173 288 17,461
Equity
Retained earnings 18,867 293 19,160
Foreign currency translation reserve (5,562) (5) (5,567)
Total equity 134,742 288 135,030

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Retained earnings 18,867 293 19,160
Foreign currency translation reserve (5,562) (5) (5,567)

42.	 AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements of the Group and the statement of financial position and statement
of changes in equity of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 were authorised for
issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors dated 10 April 2025.

HONG LAI HUAT GROUP LIMITED	  ANNUAL REPORT 202496

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

ISSUED AND FULLY PAID-UP CAPITAL – $121,022,617
NUMBER OF SHARES ISSUED – 517,844,114
CLASS OF SHARES – ORDINARY SHARES
VOTING RIGHTS – ONE VOTE PER SHARE